flow simulated with Rickenmanns (1999) formula stops before the end of the deposition zone.

Figure 7.11: Discharge sensitivity on flow heights in the deposition zone near Santa Teresa, based on the formu-
la from Costa & Schuster (1988).

These simulations were started from the hydrograph 8 km upstream from Santa Teresa. No additional
mu/xi area was added. Sensitivity analysis shows that discharge was rather low (a discharge as pro-
posed by Rickenmann (1999) stopping too early), which is supported by Jakob (2005a), who states
that muddy debris flows have lower discharge. Input discharge shows a large sensitivity on compara-
tively small changes. With lower discharge; (1) calculation time increases strongly; (2) velocity stays
the same; (3) flow height decreases at the beginning of the hydrograph (but not so much downstream)
and (4); runout increases strongly. Sensitivity of discharge in Ahobamba is assumed to be equivalent
to Sacsara. For Ahobamba, a simulation started from the top with a discharge according to Costa &
Schuster (1988) with 25 m dam height gave good results. Costa & Schuster’s (1998) formula gave best
results and was used for calibration, hazard assessment and further sensitivity analysis.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

Fl
ow

 h
ei

gh
t (

m
)

Length (m)

2500

7500

38000

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

FL
ow

 h
ei

gh
t (

m
)

Lenght (m)

3750 (-50%)

5625 (-25%)

7500 (Costa & Schuster)

9375 (+25%)

11250 (+50%)

Trigger Analysis and Modeling of Very Large Debris Flows in Santa Teresa, Cusco, Southern Peru.
Daniel Buis

 Page 63

7.2.6 Input t1
Input t1 is the time needed until the maximum discharge is reached at the hydrograph position. It was
tested in RAMMS for values of 60 s, 120 s, 180 s, 240 s and 300 s (Simulations 0034 – 0038). For
Sacsara, 180 s and for Ahobamba 300 s are considered reasonable input t1. Sensitivity on flow height,
velocity, calculation time and runout has proven to be very low.

7.2.7 Release Zone Type and Position
In RAMMS, block and hydrograph can be chosen as input release zone file. Hydrograph is more rea-